
Results, 1993 ARRL January 
VHF Sweepstakes 
I'm hooked on VHF Contesting!-WB2EAR 

By Billy Lunt, KR1R and Warren C. Stankiewicz, NF1J 
Contest Manager Assistant Contest Manager 

T he resounding sentiment among this 
year's January VHF SS participants 
is that, despite average propagation 

conditions, high activity levels made the con­
test interesting and fun from start to finish. 
Lots of operators made up for the lack of en­
hanced propagation by getting on more bands, 
and lots of contacts with rovers and FM 
stations kept things hopping. Rovers popu­
lated rare grid squares all over the country, 
leading to higher-than-average multiplier to­
tals and microwave activity in the sparsely 
populated West and in the Northeast. 

The January VHF SS, as the only ARRL 
VHF contest with club competition, draws 
more casual operators into the fray so they can 
help the club scores. This year, as last, a sig­
nificant number of people submitted FM-only 
entries. Some stations made more than I 00 
FM contacts by spending a few hours at it, and 
the Soapbox comments reflect their enjoy­
ment of this activity. If you're a newcomer to 
VHF contesting, you' II find thatthe FM acti v­
ity in contests enhances your hobby, and 
everyone you work will appreciate making 
contacts with you. Lots of new licensees are 
learning about the fun of contests by just 
giving them a try. 

In this year's VHF SS results, the big story 
is the success of several rover teams and the 
effects their scores had on the club aggregates. 

Top 10 
Single Operator 
Call 
N2CEI 
K1RZ 
WA2TEO 
WA3NUF 
WABNJR 
W2HPF 
VE3ASO 
N2SB 
KA2RDO 
W1RIL 

Score 
212,212 
206,460 
205,242 
164,625 
141,984 
128,928 
123,662 
120,522 
119,700 
119,214 

Single Op, 
QRP-Portable 
Call 
AF1T 
WR3I 
NM1K 
KHSCP/1 
KA1VED 
WA5DJJ 
K3QQ 
K2LEG 
VE2PIJ 
NM1K 

Score 
20,852 
15,555 
10,296 
8,772 
7,101 
3,160 
3,000 
2,247 
1,210 
1,140 

Multioperator 
Call 
N2WK 
W1NY 
WA3AXV 
W2SZ 
W3IP 
W0RSJ 
WB2PSI 
WB2IEY 
N3CX 
AA5C 

Score 
348,176 
311,392 
268,041 
256,876 
145,872 
121,524 
116,217 
112,752 
104,625 
90,068 

• 

Limited 
Multioperator 
Call 
NJ2L 
K4LVV 
NBFMD 
WB2ELB 
W1QK 
KUBY 
N6RMJ 
N3ADC 
KY5N 
N2NVD 

Rover 
Call 
KA1QAS 
K1CPJ 
NR1L 
KA1ZE 
KD2KQ 
N0HJZ 
W02P 
KB3PW 
N2KXS 
N2HKD 

Score 
105,768 
102,904 
80,178 
60,984 
57,040 
47,136 
34,425 
32,635 
25,160 
24,723 

Score 
1,277,860 
1,269,637 
1,252,440 
1,250,640 

409,840 
321,160 
305,244 
265,200 
250,312 
246,341 

Paul, K1 GX, operates 222 MHz from 
W1 NY, the second-place multioperator 
station. 

Rhode Island multioperator station owner 
Rich, K1 DS, in the heat of the contest. 

A four-station group consisting of two father­
and-son teams, KAlZE and NRlL, and 
KlCPJ and KAlQAS, respectively, ran away 
with the top-four rover spots and provided a 
huge boost to the Hampden County RA's ag­
gregate score. The fouroperators, all equipped 
for every band from 6 meters through 3456 
MHz and 10 GHz, went to four grid intersec­
tions and worked each other in turn, from each 
grid, to make large QSO and grid totals. Then 
they moved to another four-grid corner and 
did it again. Although their ingenuity led these 
four operators to new scoring levels, there's 
controversy in the VHF/UHF contest com­
munity as to whether the rules should be 
changed to discourage this kind of rover 
operation in the future. What do you think? 
Please write to the Contest Branch and tell us. 

The value of roving-particularly on the 
microwave bands, where even nearby grid 
multipliers are hard to come by-is reflected 
in other club scores, too. For instance, several 
large rover entries from the Rochester VHF 
Group pulled their club's score well ahead of 
the third-place Mt Airy VHF RC. (Note: This 
is the first time since 1961 that the Mt Airy 
VHF RC has not had the highest score in the 
VHF Sweepstakes!) Adding a microwave 
rover team or two to your club group next time 
counts double for you: Every time you work a 
rover in your club, you both earn points. One 
detail worth noting: If you're planning a rover 

Bruce Richardson, KE9QT, on the rove in 
Minnesota at the junction of grids EN24, 
EN25, EN45 and EN35. 
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QSO Leaders by Band 
Single Operator 
50MHz 144 MHz 222 MHz 432 MHz 902 MHz 1296 MHz 2304 MHz 3456 MHz 
N3BBI 344 VE3KDH 415 N2CEI 103 K1FO 212 WA2TEO 38 WA2LTM 58 WB2YEH 23 WA3NUF 14 
WZ1V 209 K3ESJ 379 WA2TEO 92 K1RZ 128 N2SB 37 WA4VHF 55 WA2LTM 20 N1DPM 12 
WA2TEO 206 VE3RKK 365 N1DPM 82 WA2TEO 124 N2CEI 36 N2IQU 49 WA3NUF 20 N2CEI 12 
KA2RDO 160 K1RZ 358 WB2VPH 82 WB9FWC 116 W1RIL 34 WA3NUF 49 N2SB 19 WB2YEH 12 
K1EM 151 WZ1V 340 K3ESJ 81 WB2VPH 114 WA20NK 34 N2CEI 46 N2CEI 18 N2SB 11 
N2CEI 149 WB2QOQ 339 W2XG 80 W2XG 114 WA20MY 33 WB3DNI 44 WB3JYO 18 WB3DNI 11 
W3WFM 142 WA2TEO 337 N2SB 79 W1RIL 111 WB2YEH 32 K1RZ 42 WB3DNI 18 KB2HQ 8 
WA3NUF 137 WA3HMK 333 WA3YUE 77 K1TR 110 WB3JYO 32 WB3JYO 40 WA4VHF 17 KD2YB 8 
K1RZ 135 WB1EQS 328 WA3NUF 76 KA2RDO 109 WA3NUF 32 WB2YEH 39 WA3YUE 16 KB3XG 8 
WA8NJR 131 N2CEI 313 WB2YEH 75 N3FUJ 104 WA3YUE 31 W3KKN 37 AK30 16 N3AOG 7 
WA3YUE 120 N2LT 308 N3FUJ 75 N1DPM 100 WB3DNI 31 N2SB 35 WA20MY 15 WA2BAH 6 
K3ESJ 119 N9MKC 300 K1TR 74 N2CEI 100 K3ESJ 30 WA3YUE 35 WA3JUF 15 W2HPF 6 
K8MR 115 WA1MBA 293 WB3JYO 73 WA8NJR 100 KB3IB 30 KB3IB 34 N1DPM 14 WA20MY 6 
W2HRW 113 N2NEP 285 K2AN 68 K3ESJ 99 N1DPM 28 WA3JUF 34 KB3XG 14 W1RIL 5 
K1TR 106 KA2WMQ 281 W3KKN 66 WA3NUF 95 AK30 28 WA2TEO 33 WA0BWE 14 WA1MBA 5 
W1RIL 106 AA8Q 279 W1RIL 33 KA2MCU 5 

WA20NK 33 N2CUA 5 
K2AN 33 WA2LTM 5 

Multloperator 
50 MHz 144 MHz 222 MHz 432 MHz 902 MHz 1296 MHz 2304 MHz 3456 MHz 
W2SZ 306 N3AHF -L 524 N2WK 135 W1NY 231 WA3AXV 45 WA3AXV 72 WA3AXV 26 WA3AXV 15 
W1NY 257 W1NY 457 W1NY 128 WA3AXV 176 W1NY 40 N2WK 60 W1NY 24 N3CX 14 
NJ2L -L 255 WB2IEY 454 WB2PSI 120 N2WK 166 W2SZ 36 W1NY 56 W2SZ 24 AA5C 14 
WB2IEY 232 W2SZ 428 W2SZ 119 WB2PSI 137 N3CX 31 N3CX 45 N2WK 18 W1NY 12 
N2WK 196 N2WK 426 WA3AXV 117 NU2U 123 WB3LNZ 27 W2SZ 35 N3CX 17 WQ5S 9 
W1QK-L 172 NJ2L-L 418 N3CX 93 W2SZ 110 N2WK 23 NU2U 33 AA5C 14 W2SZ 7 
W0RSJ 160 W3IP 353 NU2U 86 NJ2L-L 108 N3EXA 23 W0RSJ 31 W0RSJ 13 N2WK 6 
K4LVV -L 131 W1QK-L 351 WB2ELB -L 85 N2NVD -L 107 W0RSJ 21 w3IP 31 W05S 12 WB3JSU/2 4 
WB2ELB -L 127 WA3AXV 343 W1QK-L 66 W3IP 105 K3EOD 20 WB2PSI 28 WB2PSI 11 W0RSJ 2 
W3IP 126 K4LVV-L 322 K3EOD 66 N3CX 96 W3IP 19 WQ5S 27 WB3JSU/2 3 
N3ADC -L 118 K3JFL-L 307 NJ2L -L 64 WB2IEY 91 NU2U 17 N3EXA 26 N0KV 2 
W8B1 112 N8FMD -L 304 N3EXA 63 W0RSJ 87 AA5C 17 N3ADC-L 25 W3IP 1 
NU2U 103 WB2PSI 300 WB2IEY 60 WB3LNZ 82 WQ5S 16 N3ITT 23 
KU8Y-L 102 NU2U 299 W0RSJ 59 W6TRW 74 N1BWT 9 AA5C 22 
N2LXD -L 98 W0RSJ 278 N2NVD -L 54 WB2ELB-L 73 K1DS 9 WB0GGM 20 

W3IP 54 

-L denotes Limited Multioperator 

expedition that you'd like to count for your the remaining top scorers shows what you can participation was up significantly this year 

club score next January, operate within your do with persistence and a relatively modest from last-we received 35% more logs in that 

club's boundaries as set forth in the Club Com- station. category than we did in 1992. Log submis-

petition ·Rules and Disqualification Criteria In the other categories, the races for the top sions in most other categories were up, too: 

(see January 1993 QST, page 52). spots similarly showed clear winners AFIT, We received 1036 entries, almost an 8% in-

The boxes tell the stories of what happened N2WK and NJ2L comfortably ahead of their crease over last year. 

in each category. Congratulations to each cat- challengers. Although these efforts were.im- The prominence of rovers this January 

egory winner, particularly Steve, N2CEI, who pressive, none set new records. The only over- shows that no matter where you live, if you 

won his first major VHF contest this January, all category record to fall in this contest was have any VHF-and-up equipment and you 

after coming in with close second-place scores that for rovers. But 34 Division records fell, can travel to a scenic overlook or hike to a 

in 1991 and 1992. Steve's definitive lead over including 10 of the 16 rover records. Rover hilltop for a contest, you can enjoy VHF con-

testing. Even if you're brand new to ham 

Division Leaders 
Single Operator Multioperator 
Division Call Score Division Call Score. 
Atlantic K1RZ 206,460 Atlantic N2WK 348,176 
Central W0UC/9 74,228 Central 
Dakota •wA0BWE 63,504 Dakota ·ws0GGM 27,280 
Delta K5UR 32,724 Delta •KC4YO 69,160 
Great Lakes •WA8NJR 141,984 Great Lakes W8BI 37,054 
Hudson •N2CEI 212,212 Hudson W2SZ 256,876 
Midwest ·wo0P 37,288 Midwest 
New England WA2TEO 205,242 New England W1NY 311,392 
Northwestern KE7CX 4,096 Northwestern 
Pacific W6RXQ 6,966 Pacific 
Roanoke •K2UOP/8 80,730 Rocky Mountain •N0KV 19,100 
Rocky Mountain WA7PIB 1,962 Roanoke W4DW 23,249 
Southeastern KA2DRH 23,180 Southeastern 
Southwestern WA6RAY 12,168 Southwestern W6TRW 12,493 
West Gulf N5WS 33,592 West Gulf •AA5C 90,068 
Canada •VE3ASO 123,662 Canada 

Single Operator, QRP-Portable Limited Multioperator 
Call Call Score 

Division Call Score 
Atlantic K3QQ 3,000 
Central •wD9BGA 462 Atlantic WB2ELB 60,984 

Dakota Central •N9BJG 10,075 

Delta Dakota •N0TCN 224 

Great Lakes •w5xr 273 Delta •N5KWB 5,684 

Hudson •K2LEG 2,247 Great Lakes KU8Y 47,136 

Midwest Hudson N3AHF 24,104 

New England •AF1T 20,852 Midwest WA0KBZ 1,450 

Northwestern KA7EXM 10 New England •NJ2L 105,768 

Pacific N6UGR 40 Northwestern 
Roanoke •wR3I 15,555 Pacific WA6YBN 8,580 
Rocky Mountain Roanoke •K4LVV 102,904 

Southeastern Rocky Mountain 
Southwestern WA5DJJ 3,160 Southeastern WB4YWK 2,000 

West Gulf Southwestern •N6RMJ 34,425 

Canada ·vE2PIJ 1,210 West Gulf •KY5N 25,160 Steve, KD2KQ, and Dave, KD5RO, 
Canada •VE3DEW 7,120 

operated from seven grids with Steve's 
* Denotes new Division record 

two-mast, 12-band truck! 
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Multiplier Leaders by Band 
Single Operator 
50 MHz 144 MHz 222 MHz 
N3BBI 57 N9MKC 60 K1RZ 
W0UC/9 54 WA8NJR 57 WB90JR 
WA8NJR 44 AA8Q 57 WA2TEO 
KA2RDO 39 WB90JR 55 WA8NJR 
K1RZ 39 K1RZ 53 KE8FD 
WA2TEO 37 KA3FZF 52 VE3ASO 
WZ1V 36 WA8WZG 52 N2CEI 
W3WFM 32 WA3HMK 51 W0UC/9 
W2HPF 29 VE3KDH 51 KA2RDO 
NW3C 28 W2YV 50 WA3NUF 
N2CEI 27 KE8FD 50 K2UOP/8 
K8MR 27 KB8NNE 49 K1TR 
N0LL 27 K2UOP/8 48 N2SB 
K3MD 26 WZ8T 47 W2HPF 
KA2DRH 26 VE3RKK 45 K3LYW 
WA8WZG 26 
KB8ZW 26 
K8WW 26 

Multioperator 
50 MHz 144 MHz 222 MHz 
K4LVV-L 53 KC4YO 59 N2WK 
W8BI 45 N8FMD -L 56 WB2PSI 
N2WK 37 N2WK 49 W1NY 
KC4YO 37 K4LVV-L 48 K4LVV-L 
W1NY 33 N3AHF-L 46 N8FMD -L 
KY5N -L 33 W3IP 45 W3IP 
N8FMD -L 33 W8BI 41 W2SZ 
KU8Y-L 32 K3JFL -L 39 WA3AXV 
NJ2L -L 31 WB2IEY 37 WB2ELB-L 
W2SZ 31 WB2PSI 37 KC4YO 
W3IP 31 NJ2L-L 35 W1QK-L 
WB2IEY 28 W2SZ 35 NJ2L -L 
N2LXD -L 27 KU8Y-L 35 WB2IEY 
W0RSJ 27 WA8DQR -L 34 N3CX 
WQ5S 25 W1QK-L 33 W0RSJ 

W1NY 33 
NU2U 33 
WA3AXV 33 
VE3DEW-L 33 

L denotes Limited Multioperator 

~ ,, 

✓ 
i~--

432 MHz 902 MHz 1296 MHz 2304 MHz 3456 MHz 
30 K1RZ 35 WA2TEO 15 WA2LTM 18 WA2LTM 9 W2HPF 5 
29 WA8NJR 35 VE3ASO 14 WA4VHF 18 N2CEI 7 N2CEI 4 
27 WA8WZG 32 N2CEI 13 N2IQU 16 W2HPF 6 KD2YB 4 
25 WB90JR 32 W1RIL 10 K1RZ 15 WA0BWE 6 W1RIL 3 
22 K1FO 31 N2LIV 10 N2CEI 14 VE3ASO 6 N1DPM 3 
22 KE8FD 31 W2HPF 10 WA2TEO 13 W1RIL 5 WA1MBA 3 
21 K2UOP/8 30 N1DPM 9 WA3NUF 13 WA1MBA 5 WA2LTM 3 
21 KA2RDO 28 WA1MBA 9 WA8WZG 12 WB2YEH 5 N2SB 3 
20 W0UC/9 28 N2SB 9 WQ0P 12 WB3JYO 5 WA3NUF 3 
20 WQ0P 28 WB3JYO 9 WA1MBA 11 WA3JUF 5 WA20MY 3 
20 KA2DRH 27 WA3YUE 9 WA0BWE 11 N1DPM 4 WB1FKF 2 
19 WA8R/9 27 KB3IB 9 VE3ASO 11 N2SB 4 WB2YEH 2 
19 VE3ASO 27 WZ1V 8 K2LME 10 KD2YB 4 WB3DNI 2 
19 WA2TEO 26 WB2YEH 8 W1RIL 9 W2DYY 4 N3AOG 2 
19 WB0CLL 26 WA2ONK 8 WA3YUE 9 WA3NUF 4 KB3XG 2 

K1RZ 8 WB3DNI 9 WA3YUE 4 WB90JR 2 
KB3IB 9 WA4VHF 4 WB9SNR 2 
WB90JR 9 K0FQA 4 VE3ASO 2 
WA8R/9 9 
WB0CLL 9 

432 MHz 902 MHz 1296 MHz 2304 MHz 3456 MHz 
31 KC4YO 33 W2SZ 13 WA3AXV 19 W2SZ 9 W2SZ 5 
28 N2WK 32 WA3AXV 13 N2WK 17 N2WK 8 AA5C 5 
22 K4LVV-L 29 W1NY 10 W2SZ 14 WA3AXV 8 WQ5S 4 
22 W1NY 28 N3CX 8 W1NY 13 W1NY 6 W1NY 3 
22 W3IP 28 W3IP 7 N3CX 12 WB2PSI 6 N2WK 3 
21 N8FMD-L 27 N2WK 6 WB2PSI 10 W0RSJ 4 WA3AXV 3 
20 WB2PSI 26 W0RSJ 6 W3IP 10 N3CX 4 N3CX 3 
20 WA3AXV 25 WB3LNZ 6 WB0GGM 9 AA5C 4 WB3JSU/2 2 
19 W2SZ 22 WB2IEY 5 W0RSJ 7 WQSS 4 W0RSJ 2 
19 WB0GGM 22 NU2U 5 N3ADC -L 7 N0KV 2 
18 NJ2L -L 21 K1DS 4 WQ5S 7 WB3JSU/2 1 
17 W0RSJ 21 WB3JSU/2 4 WB2IEY 5 W3IP 1 
17 N3CX 21 N3EXA 4 NU2U 5 
17 KY5N -L 19 AA5C 4 N3ITT 5 
16 WB2ELB-L 17 WQ5S 4 W4DW 5 

N6RMJ -L 17 AA5C 5 
W6TRW 5 

Rover team KA 1TBS and KA 1 QFE stopped SOAPBOX 
here in Peru, Massachusetts, with its The band wasn't as active as I thought it would be 
trailer-mounted, five-band Rover setup. (NIHAX). It's always a challenge to work at least 

one new grid square in the contest (KI DAT). Unfor-
lunately, there wasn't any aurora or sporadic-E for 
this contest, but I got to experiment with different 

radio and your only rig is a 2-meter FM hand- radios and antennas (WB2AMU). I can't wait for the 
held transceiver, you can participate. June contest and, I hope, better band openings 

With springtime weather here and VHF/ (W A2AEY). Grids were easier on SO MHz Saturday 
and easier on 144 MHz Sunday (W A3AQA). I didn't 

UHF Sprint season just over, we look forward hear the stations people up north did. I was surprised 
to seeing you in the June VHF QSO Party this at the amount of activity (WD4AHZ). I drove more 

month! See May QST, page 125, for the de- than 600 miles on snow and ice to help everyone out 
(K6AA W). This was my first time on 2-meter SSB 

tails.-Rus Healy, NJ2L, Senior Assistant from Vermont and I had a ball! (WBIBRE). Band 
Technical Editor conditions were generally not good (W A2BPE). 

Affiliated Club Competition 
Club Score Entries Single-Op Winner 
Unlimited Category 
Hampden County Radio Assn 
Rochester VHF Group (NY) 
Mt Airy VHF Radio Club 
Schenectady ARA 

Medium Category 
Xerox ARC 
Northern Lights Radio Society 
Northern Texas Microwave Society 
Delaware Valley VHF Society 
Potomac Valley Radio Club 
Albany ARA 
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 
Mount Tom ARA 
Quaboag Valley ARC 
Rip Van Winkle ARS 
South Jersey Radio Assn 
Six Meter Club of Chicago 
Ventura County ARC 
Mad River Radio Club 
Troy ARA 
Rochester DX Association 
Rochester (MN) ARC 
Michigan City ARC 
Warminster ARC 
Mobile Sixers RC 

Local Category 
Hudson Watershed VHF Society 
TRW ARC 
BEARS of Manchester 
Elmwood Park ARC 
Naked Chicken Contest Club 

6,189,502 
2,568,944 
2,056,420 

135,611 

1,066,383 
890,391 
268,583 
263,886 
118,355 
111,574 
97,962 
56,176 
53,074 
45,285 
43,259 
42,462 
35,613 
31,322 
19,953 
18,574 
10,502 
7,217 
4,390 
3,927 

113,022 
29,031 
18,537 
7,269 

433 

50 
63 
57 
52 

37 
19 
9 

12 
5 

39 
5 

21 
16 
11 
10 
22 

3 
4 

13 
21 
38 

8 
4 
8 

6 
5 
3 
3 
4 

WA2TEO 
W2HPF 
WA3NUF 
KB2HQ 

WM3D 
W0UC/9 
NSWS 
KA2WKA 
K3LYW 
WA2BAH 
K1TR 
KC10R 
K1ISW 
WA2FUZ 
K2YY 
WA9FIH 
KC6TJV 
K8MR 
WA1KKM 
AA2I0 
N0CKK 
K9DZE 
N3HBT 
N3EMQ 

N2GDY 
WA6RAY 
NM1K 
K9YHB (N90WR,op) 
K1CE 
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The Mudhole That Ate Our Station-WB21EY 
This was a first-our group (the Hudson Watershed 

VHF Society), formed in the spring of 1991, found 
ourselves atop Mt Ninham in Putnam County, New York-
1400 feet above MSL in January. We must be nuts! 

Because most of the people in our group have minimal 
gear or a poor location, we decided that our best chance 
for club competition was to pool our resources in a 
multioperator setup, as we had in past June VHF QSO 
Parties. The single ops could duke out from home while 
we raked in the QSOs-or so we thought. 

The antennas went up on Saturday. The WA2VQW 
experimental ?-element quagi took seven people (plus the 
cameraman) to set up. We were impressed-and the 
antenna worked! Then the snow melted and the mud 
came, the road became impassable as the temperature 
rose into the 40s. Those who wanted to leave were 
trapped, giving us more operators. The 222-MHz 8877 
amplifier had its own 4-kW generator, which got the ride 
of its life. The voltmeter went up and down as fast as the 
wattmeter! 

Our 432-MHz station was a miracle-it worked! (Last 
June's station blew up every hour, on the hour.) Our 

2-meter station worked even better than June, netting us 200 
more QSOs. The 902/1296 gear worked, but it's tough to use 
when you can't set it up and test it before the contest. 

On Sunday, we heard a bad storm was brewing, with high 
winds and heavy rain on the way. Taking the hint, we struck 
the antennas sometime after 4, with our last two QSOs on 902 
and 1296 MHz with W2SZ. The rain came as the darkness 
fell. We abandoned the hill at about 9 PM, only to face the 
mother of all mudholes. This particular tank trap was at a 
30° downhill incline on a curve. It was more than 100 feet long 
and more than 18 inches deep. Yells and cries on 222-MHz 
FM from those who preceded us down the hill in their 4WD 
trucks convinced us not to try staying the night. Loaded with 
750 pounds of gear, towers and antennas, I could hardly see 
the windshield when I hit the mudhole. It was a good thing we 
were going downhill, as the momentum kept me going. I think 
the pit was looking for a human sacrifice. 

When we came back the next morning, the hole was frozen 
solid and we were able to retrieve most of the gear without 
incident. In the daylight, the hole seemed much less frighten­
ing, almost funny when compared to the previous night. But 
watch out if you're going to try this hill-I think the creature 
from the brown lagoon lives there! 

This was the best turnout ever. The newer Techni­
cians have made the bands exciting (KF2BL). The 
rover activity on 2 meters was great! (N2ECC). 
Activity in this area was the strongest it's been in the 
past three years. Conditions were better after the 
front went through (AB4CR). This was the first time 
I entered a contest, and I had fun (WIBD). Activity 
seemed low and there were no good 6-meter open­
ings anywhere (W ASDJJ). My years of weak-signal 
OSCAR work helped me pull in the New England 
stations (VE2DRB). The increase in activity among 
the newer Technician-class licensees was encourag­
ing (W AlEHL). I'm hooked on VHF contesting! 
(WB2EAR). There were a lot of gentleman opera­
tors on 2-meter FM (KB2EBL). I enjoy operating 
2-meter FM simplex. as it gives me a chance to test 
the capabilities of my station, especially the home­
brew portion (N8VEA). Roving is a blast-every­
one should try it! (NS9E). Even though we ran into 
poor propagation, rain and snow, the contest was fun 
(AJ0E). Conditions were flat, yet with the station 

improvements I made, I tripled my score (W A2FUZ). 
I wish we had more VHF/UHF/SHF operators in the 
Pacific Northwest (KG7FV). A lot of stations were 
on (KE8FD). I had less than 4½ hours sleep during 
the contest. but I might not sleep at all in June 
(WB9FWC). The QRN was high on 6 meters, which 
made the weak signals hard to copy (KB9FZQ). 
There was plenty of local activity. Flat band condi­
tions on 2 meters made multipliers hard to come by 
(W9JGV). Mother Nature wasn't much help, but I 
had a great time anyway (KB9GLS). I found propa­
gation poor, but activity was great (VE3GBA). It's 
nice to hear so many new call signs on the bands 
(VE3GFM). Conditions were poor, with slow QSB 
(WAlHYN). I had fun in this, my first contest 
(NlMHG). There was no skip this year (N4AHJ). 
There wasn't much activity here, but I had a great 
time (AA6HA). FM pileups were the order of the 
day! There was lots of local activity and I had a lot 
of fun (KB2HQ). Activity seemed up and I worked 
a lot of new call signs on 2-meter FM (WlAIM). 

Everybody came out of the woodwork for this one! 
(WlRIL). A little aurora would have been welcome 
(WG2I). I had to quit Sunday after 65-mi/h winds 
destroyed my mast (WR3I). There was no fancy 
propagation this year, but I did work my first con­
tester on 2-meter FM! (KBSIUA). I made it out of 
my grid square at last! (KB0IXC). It's hard to learn 
to trust the software to tally the score as well as paper 
and pencil (N2CKH). Conditions were flat, but par­
ticipation was great! (VE3KDH). It was difficult to 
make contacts with stations more than 200 miles 
away. I can't wait for spring! (WSAL). Conditions 
weren't great, but this was my best score yet! I can't 
wait until June (NI6L). My hat's off to the rovers 
who put a lot of effort into this year's contest 
(N8GLS). I had to work for the contacts this time 
(W A9LZM). Conditions were average, but activity 
was high. There were a lot more rovers this year, too 
(W Al MBA). 6 meters didn't open at all. The bands 
were more active for this contest than for any other 
VHF/UHF contest I've ever been in (KD4MZM). 

Scores 
Scores are listed by ARRUCanadian Sections. Within each Section, single-operator scores are listed first, followed by OAP-portable, multioperator and 
limited multioperator scores. Rovers are listed separately by Division. From left to right, each line score lists: Call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, number of 
grids activated (if Rover), class and bands worked (A= 50 MHz, B = 144 MHz, C = 222 MHz, D = 432 MHz, 9 = 902 MHz, E = 1296 MHz, F = 2.3 GHz, 
G = 3.4 GHz, H = 5.7 GHz, I= 10 GHz, J = 24 GHz, K = 47 GHz, L = Light). Among single-operator stations, the single-band winners are noted with band 
letter(s) in boldface print indicating the band won. 

WB1U (+AE1H.KA10F,KB1ZB,N1s HSH,INM, Maine K1ISW 20,152 330 44 S ABCOE 
NVG,WB8TSL) NY1E 816 68 12 S A KC10R 17,465 353 35 S ABCDE 

Connecticut 2,037 82 21 L ABO W1XN 216 27 8 Q B N1MUW 14,292 310 36 S ABCD 
WA2TEO 205,242 835 158 S ABCD9EF N9LYE (+KA1VMG) WA2TIF 13,104 308 36 S BD 
WZ1V 99,344 675 112 S ABD9E 1,320 83 15 L BD New Hampshire KC1ZJ 9,175 269 25 S ABCD 
K1EM 26,950 417 55 S ABCD K1 DW (+N1 EOL) K1TR 92,803 591 103 S ABCD9E WB1EOS 6,888 328 21 S B 
KD1DU 21,315 356 49 S ABCDE 150 30 5 L B WA1YHO 52,240 402 80 S ABCD9EF WA1ZUH 5,829 190 29 S ABO 
K1FO 13,144 212 31 S D NJ1Q (+N7IAL) N1HO 15,744 270 48 S ABO N1FUS 4,374 221 18 S BCD 

N1GVV 5,020 219 20 S ABCD 14 7 2 L B AC1J 11,046 212 42 S ABCD WA1EYF 4,232 157 23 S ABO 

K2LME 4,920 104 30 S BE WW1Z 2,499 81 21 S ABCD9E N1INB 3,774 180 17 S BD 
WA10HR 2,414 118 17 S ABCD Eastern Massachusetts AF1T 20,852 270 52 Q ABCD9EI N1JQE 3,492 146 18 S ABCD 
K1WVX 2,280 105 19 S ABD WB1FKF 26,413 213 61 S ABCD9EFG WA1YKM 96 16 6 Q B N1GPL 3,162 138 17 S ABCD 
K10QG 1,605 107 15 S B KX1C 10,336 202 38 S ABCDE WA1ZYX (KA1s QFA,ZMX,KD1GJ,N1s BAC, W1CJK 2,718 137 18 S BD 
N1FHR 1,220 60 20 S ABC W1GXT 9,560 170 40 S ABCDE KWE,KWF,NHL,WA1NHP,WK1P,WS1A,ops) N1JEL 2,500 123 20 S ABO 

WA1GTP 1,140 55 20 S ABC KB1KM 9,500 177 36 S ABCDE 13,455 281 39 L ABO N1PF 2,448 123 16 S ABO 

W10JL 1,065 71 15 S AB K1DAT 5,280 140 33 S ABC N1EXG 2,312 231 8 S BCD 

N1KLB 513 56 9 S BD K5MA 4,843 139 29 S BC Rhode Island N1JOH 1,856 116 16 S AB 

W1WHL 451 41 11 S A KA1FVG 4,094 162 23 S ABO KM1X 14,306 292 46 S ABO NA1X 1,800 131 12 S BD 

K1MVR 408 59 6 S ABO WU1N 2,268 96 18 S ABO WA1HYN 12,900 220 43 S BCD KA1MDA 1,562 125 11 S BD 

K1CE 365 70 5 S BD N1GZZ 1,938 83 19 S BD Al1K 10,080 235 40 S ABD WA1UOL 1,520 95 16 S AB 
K1ZZ 332 81 4 S BC W1ZNY 1,425 92 15 S BD K1DS (+N1s BAQ,JDA) WA1YCA 1,425 85 15 S ABO 
N1HAX 320 40 8 S B WA10FR 1,050 70 15 S AB K1JDL 1,232 154 8 S B 

60 12 S ABO 19,404 261 49 M ABCD9E W1ETH 1,204 162 7 S BD K1KI 240 80 3 S B KD1KJ 780 
N1NOD 196 24 7 S BD N1BC 630 51 9 S BD Vermont 

KA10XQ 1,064 76 14 S AB 

KJ4KB 36 12 3 S B KT10 561 51 11 S A 
49 S ABDI 

KD1LH 988 76 13 S B 
KA1TMV 5 2 S C N1EKV 510 50 10 S BD W1AIM 10,388 180 WB1ETS 980 50 14 S ABCDE 20 

7 S B K1LPS 4,608 99 36 S ABCD W1NMQ 949 73 '13 S AB WS10 18 6 3 S A KA1VY 315 45 
KA10AR 2 1 1 S C K1CHY 11 11 1 Q B WB1 GQR (WB2JSJ,op) N1NYD 931 118 7 S BD 

NM1K 10,296 178 36 Q ABCDE N1BWT (+KB1VC) 1,504 80 16 S ABCD WB1FIP 924 48 14 S ABCDE 

KH6CP/1 8,772 137 34 Q ABCD9EFGHI 19,227 256 51 M ABCD9EI N1DIQ 644 46 14 S AB N1EPE 822 119 6 S BD 
KA1EKR (+KA1CLV) N1MJD 380 76 5 S B K1YXX 738 82 9 S B KA1VED 7,101 173 27 Q ABCDE WB1BRE 242 22 11 S B K1JG 715 55 13 S B N1MPG 366 61 6 Q B 7,500 213 30 LABO 

N1FMP 160 19 8 S ABO 
NJ2L (+AA2Z,W3EP,N8RA) KL7JT (+N1KQW,WA1UGE) K1MAL 500 100 5 S B 

105,768 845 104 L ABCD 5,775 167 33 L ABO N1NPI 14 7 2 Q B WA1SMH 465 83 5 S BD 
W1QK (+KA1SYG,KC1XU,N1ABY) K1MBO (+WA2SCA) W1BD (N1s HUM,IOE,IOL,MAO,WA1YNU,ops) KA1TFU 440 110 4 S B 

57,040 618 80 L ABCD 3,542 139 23 L ABO 1,653 71 19 L ABDI N1JJO 428 93 4 S BD 
NE1A (+KY1F,N1HRA,NY1V) N2RDN/1 (+N2MSS) 

Western Massachusetts 
AC1T 350 57 5 S BD 

10,947 234 41 L ABO 1,539 70 19 L ABCD N1JRS 309 103 3 S B 
W1AW (KA1NCN,NM1K,NX1Q,ops) N1 FOX (+N1 FYZ) W1RIL 119,214 590 111 S ABCD9EFG N1CDR 305 58 5 S BD 

6,180 177 30 L ABCD 1,140 95 12 L B N1 DPM 99,840 498 96 S ABCD9EFG KA1VWW 300 61 4 S BO 
N1 IJV (+KA1TAF,N1JQU,W10D) WA1MBA 59,625 444 75 S BD9EFG N1MHH 300 50 6 S AB 

2,568 214 12 L B NA1W 23,349 289 43 S ABCD9EFG N1NXC 284 142 2 S B 

11n n~ 
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N1JSK 276 92 3 s B N2NQX 8 1 1 s I WM3D 2,816 207 ,, s BO WB8ZAR 8,910 189 33 s BCDE 
N1JOF 240 34 6 s ABO WA20YV 8 4 2 s AB WB2JFL 2,783 121 23 s B N3NGE 8,764 210 28 s BCD 
W1ALL 219 73 3 s B WA2FME 8 4 2 s AB K2JD (AF2K,op) WQ3X 8,488 196 33 s AB 
W1MM 204 68 3 s B WB2FMB 4 2 2 s AB 2,544 123 16 s ABCD K3EBZ 5,860 202 20 s ABCDE 
N1MIA 200 40 5 s AB KA2TFM 3 3 1 s B N20SM 2,520 84 30 s B WR3P 5,221 189 23 s ABC 
N1LZE 128 64 2 s B K2LEG 2,247 107 21 Q B K2MP 2,519 206 11 s ABCD K3BPP 5,014 137 23 s ABCDEF 
W1YQA 125 25 5 s AB N2ROR 910 130 7 Q B. N2LZH 2,484 78 27 s BO N3JLK 4,941 147 27 s ABCD 
N1LKT 116 29 4 s B N2PDF 200 50 4 Q B N2HJD 2.352 100 16 s ABCD WA3PEB 4,816 172 28 s B 
KA1UIV 106 53 2 s B N20WB 18 9 2 Q B WA2VEZ 2,265 151 15 s B W3HFY 3,760 110 20 s ABCD9E 
N1JZO 88 44 2 s B W2SZ (AA1AA,KA1s PRT,UTM,KC1ZN, W2WGL 2,250 70 25 s BO WA3YYC 2,438 98 23 s ABCD 
N1NOZ 66 33 2 s B KE2TP,N2s GXH,HPA,NZl,WA2AAU, KD2TJ 2.196 100 18 s ABCD N3EMQ 2,176 135 16 s ABO 
K1JNT 64 16 4 s AB WS2B,K03NC,ops) KE2LW 2,100 155 12 s ABO KA3MGB 1.700 79 20 s ABC 
N1MHG 56 28 2 s B 256,8761065 149 M ABCD9EFG N2HYU 2,032 204 8 s BO WA3NFV 1,521 134 9 s ABC 
K1UJT 54 18 3 s AB WB2IEY (+KD2IX.N2s DHH,DVQ,FMC, K2KWK 2,028 132 13 s BC WA3CSP 1,520 76 20 s A 
N1INP 50 25 2 s B GCZ,GKM,NQX,OLW,WB2s NHC,NVR,VVS, KE2GZ 1,911 125 13 s ABCD K3PHY 1,448 159 8 s BCD 
W1KK 44 11 4 s A N3KVU) 112,752 850 108 M ABCD9EI N2RYU 1,909 83 23 s A W3HK 1,417 99 13 s ABCD 
N1JBW 20 10 2 s B N2LQS (+N2SBB,WA3RKB) W2GV 1,560 120 13 s B N3NIA 1,140 76 15 s B 
WA3RKB 1 1 1 s B 5.580 238 18 BCD WJ2W 1,480 148 10 s AB N3HBT 1,064 116 8 s BO 
NM1K 1,140 52 15 Q ABCDE KB20CA (+N2QIP) KB2CHY 1.416 153 8 s BO N3LKI 840 45 15 s BO 
N1HQM 228 44 4 Q BO 4,692 220 17 L ABO K2JJT 1,356 113 12 s B WA3JMM 714 84 8 s ABC 
NC11 2 1 1 Q D KG2H (+N2PBC) N2BKS 1,300 50 26 s B WB3HHO 670 103 5 s BC 
W1NY (AC1T,K1GX,KA1WER,NC1s B,I, 4,611 159 29 L AB AA2LQ 1,248 128 8 s BO N3BPJ 504 70 7 s BO 

WA 1 UQC,ops) KB2PSX (+KB2PSY,N2TND) N2LWY 1,125 57 15 s ABCD WB3KRW 490 32 7 s BCGHIJ 
311,3921205 148 M ABCD9EFG 1,411 70 17 L ABCD N2MXD 954 93 9 s ABO N3KYR 429 39 11 s B 

WA1KGR (AA1EC,N1s DJM.EJG,KEX,LYJ, N2MXG 850 73 10 s ABO W3CXU 420 44 6 s ABCD 
NBD,WA1ZUH,WT1W,ops) NYC-Long Island K2SKO 805 161 5 s B W3UQC 276 46 6 s B 

15,846 346 38 L ABCD N2LIV 70,406 464 94 s ABCD9E KA1CNF 760 70 8 s ABC W3AWA (WA3KFT,op) 
WZ20 31,248 244 72 s ABCD9E KB2SG 740 185 4 s B 273 34 7 s ABC 

2 WA2EIO 6,525 158 29 s BOE W2HG 728 84 8 s BO KD3DI 188 47 4 s B 
WA2SLY 5,792 181 32 s B WA2EKT 670 67 10 s B K3JJZ 152 36 4 s BC 

Eastern New York N2FXF 2,538 76 27 s ABCD N20PV 630 65 9 s ABO N3IYD 138 69 2 s B 
N2QHS 1,036 64 14 s ABO KB2KJV 627 39 11 s ABCD9E WA2IUU 102 17 6 s B WA2FUZ 40,404 330 84 s ABCD9E NB2V 486 27 9 s D WA2AEY 612 51 12 s B Wl3S 100 25 4 s B WA2BAH 36,232 356 56 s ABCD9EFGHIJ N2TBA 440 44 10 s B KE20W 539 62 7 s BC K3VEQ 83 21 3 s AB KB2HQ 27,600 315 40 s ABCD9EFGHIJ N2FXE 297 27 11 s B W20MV 524 131 4 s B WA3HIT 60 15 2 s C W3HHN 24,138 328 54 s ABCD9EF WB2AMU 238 34 7 s A WW2J 520 130 4 s B N3GSA 22 11 2 s B WB2WHD 16,086 272 42 s ABCDE N2NSY 85 17 5 s B KF2BL 496 124 4 s B W3TDZ 12 6 2 s B N20JY 10,764 310 26 s ABCD K20VS 72 12 6 s A K2BCL 488 122 4 s B WA3NAO 3 3 1 s A AA2DR 10,038 185 42 s ABCD WG2I 1,066 82 13 Q B N2EVG 465 93 5 s AB K3QQ 3,000 146 15 Q ABCD WA2WQZ 9,792 226 34 s ABCD WB2JKJ (+ops) N2BHL 450 59 6 s BCD N3NTN 18 9 2 Q B WA1KKM 5.518 161 31 s ABO 8,613 277 27 L BCD KB2NU 432 108 4 s B WA3AXV (+WB3KRW) KB2FTX 5,076 164 27 s ABO K2ANC 380 58 8 s BO 268,041 886 141 M ABCD9EFGHIJ WB2CLN 4,833 157 27 s ABCEI Northern New Jersey N2RQO 360 90 4 s B W0RSJ (+WB20NA,K3MKZ) KA2MCU 4.522 66 19 s ABCD9EFGHIJ 
N2CEI 212,212 783 143 s ABCD9EFGHIJ KA2IYB 336 84 4 s B 121,524 652 114 M ABCD9EFGH N20FH 4,284 116 18 s ABCD9EFGI 
N2LT 27,560 462 53 s ABO KF2JC 292 73 4 s B N3CX (+WA3JUF) KB2HPW 3,942 158 18 s ABCD 
WA2LTM 12,960 83 30 s EFG WR2T 272 53 4 s BO 104,625 470 93 M ABCD9EFGH WB2VVQ 3,872 173 22 s ABD 
N2CKH 11,844 204 47 s ABCD WB2FXY 232 23 8 s ABO N3EXA (+KY3T) K2UF 3,640 172 20 s BD 
WB2QOQ 9,492 339 28 s B N2PSH 225 75 3 s B 46,482 491 61 M ABCD9E WB2YLR 3,564 172 18 s BD 
KB2KIR 3,504 114 24 s BCDE KE2LY 216 54 4 s B WB3LNZ (+KB3HE) N2011 3,549 215 13 s ABD 
K4BNC 3,270 82 30 s ABO K4VOS 207 89 3 s B 38,254 421 62 M ABCD9 WY2H 3,476 133 22 s BO 
WB2JTE 2,160 104 18 s BCDE KE2QW 204 51 4 s B K3EOD (+K3JJZ,KA3WWK,N3INY) WM2Y 3,390 165 15 s ABCD 
N2LMU 1,012 92 11 s B KE20X 200 50 4 s B 30,912 428 46 M ABCD9E KA2TJZ 3,375 170 15 s ABCD 
AA2U 884 48 13 s BCD N2PMZ 195 65 3 s B N3ITT ( +WQ3X) WA2SRP 2,717 143 19 s AB 
WA2VYA 816 50 16 s ABO N2KKB 192 48 4 s B 28,302 371 53 M ABCDE N2CUA 2,717 77 13 s AB9EFGHI 
N20GU 704 58 11 s BCD KE2LU 156 52 3 s B N3ADC (+KA3ZXA,N3NFB) WA2UYL 2,530 115 22 s AB 
KB2EBL 630 105 6 s B N2SBC 78 16 4 s BO 32,635 394 61 L ABDE WB2MRX 2,397 141 17 s AB 
N3AHF (+KS2D) KA2X 72 24 3 s B KA30IF (+K30P) K2RI 2,093 107 13 s BCD 

24,104 524 48 L B N2MQQ 70 12 5 s BC 13,720 251 49 L ABO N2LUD 1.860 119 12 s BD 
KT2K {N2s FHC,QBR,NJ2Y,NX2Q,WB21Hl,ops) AG2Y 69 23 3 s B K3JFL ( +K3MQH) WA2IWW 1,810 141 10 s BDE 

14,304 254 48 L ABO WE2T 66 22 3 s B 11,973 307 39 L B N2RKC 1,790 152 10 s BD 
K2DEL (N2s DXP,GCM,SU,WB2VLC,ops) K2LYV 64 32 2 s B KB3LR (+KB3AKI) WA2MKJ 1,740 106 15 s ABC 

660 55 12 L A N2LPP 60 30 2 s B 4,032 126 32 L AB N2ECC 1,649 96 17 s ABD WA2UTG 60 20 3 s B N2LBR 1,638 105 14 s ABD 
Southern New Jersey NG2P 50 25 2 s B Maryland-DC N2QIP 1,530 134 9 s BD 
N2SB 120,522 536 106 s ABCD9EFGH N2QQI 48 16 3 s B K1RZ 206,460 753 180 s ABCD9E N2API 1.450 123 10 s ABCD WA2HCL 45 15 3 s B K3LYW 38,930 328 85 s ABCDE WB2YEH 91,125 512 81 s ABCD9EFG N2JVE 1,386 109 11 s ABD 
WB3JYO 75,358 427 82 s ABCD9EF WT10 40 20 2 s B W3ZZ 32,760 257 90 s ABCD9E KB2JZJ 1,320 110 12 s B N2PKE 18 5 2 s BO KA2WKA 52,632 431 86 s ABD9E W3EKT 25,039 294 73 s ABO N2AQZ 1,296 84 12 s ABD KE2UV 15 5 3 s B WA4VHF 17,252 121 38 s DEF W2HRW 26,904 378 59 s ABO WG2E 1,260 111 9 s BC 
WA20NK 26,352 270 48 s BD9E KE2WK 8 2 2 s D W3WFM 4,544 142 32 s A KE2UJ 1,092 116 7 s BD WK2N 1 1 1 s B N3KTV 4,200 105 30 s BCD W2EIF 22.455 285 45 s ABCD9EF K2SIG 1,040 72 13 s BCD N2LSZ 1 1 1 s B WA3EOQ 3,762 61 33 s BCDE WB2BEJ 1,014 56 13 s ABCD KA2WMQ 22,320 410 48 s ABO 

WX3P 330 45 6 Q BO W8AXX 3,584 128 28 s B WB2EAR 987 110 7 s BD K2YY 15,640 247 40 s ABCDE 
N2WK (+KB2SE,KE2WK,N2DKP,WA2TMC) ND3C 2,860 110 26 s B WB2LXC 984 108 8 s BC K3GYS 15,561 253 39 s ABCD9E 

W2PAU 12,051 254 39 s ABO 348,1781043 188 M ABCD9EFGHIL N3LDF 2,574 99 26 s B WZ2X 970 75 10 s ABCD WB2PSI (AA2JN,KE2CP,WA2ZKD,WB2s BYP, NW2M 2,373 113 21 s B K2XA 957 87 11 s AB W2EA 11,696 249 43 s ABO 
QCJ,ops) W3LMC 484 44 11 s B N2FNH 912 73 8 s BCD WK8G/2 5,590 169 26 s BO 

116,217 629 111 M ABCDEF WA3GYW 396 36 11 s AB WB2VLA 4,344 131 24 s ABCD N2PEQ 800 100 8 s AB 
K2QWQ 2,070 127 15 s BO NU2U (+N2s HFO,HJD,NNF,NR2M) W3MSN 270 25 10 s ABO N2DGI 693 11 11 s BD9EFGHIJ 64,372 667 79 M ABCD9EIL KL7GLK 20 2 2 S DJ W02V 605 24 11 s BCD9FGI KC2TA 2,040 102 20 s B 

WB3JSU/2 (+NA20) W3IP (+K3s HOl,YDX,KD3YU,N3CBJ, N2LEX 600 120 5 s B N2SCJ 1,778 123 14 s ABO 
19,656 194 56 M ABCD9EFG NN30,WB6VGl,WG3R) N2RPX 563 53 11 s AB N20EQ 1,344 94 14 s BC 

N2IJI (+KA1CNF,AA2LQ,KE2s LU,OW,N2s IGS, 145,872 690 144 M ABCD9EFI KB2HPX 576 83 6 s BC N2JVQ 945 63 15 s B 
WA2YBM 525 105 5 s B W2FGY 890 89 10 s B OPV,PKE,QDC,WR2T) WA3NAN (N3s KHK,KWU,N40SD,ops) 

KS2T 418 35 11 s AC 9,996 291 28 M ABCD 912 51 16 L ABO N2PDI 520 50 8 s BC WB2ELB (+KB2s DSW,DSX) 
KA2AME 510 14 10 s ABCDEIJ N2QNX 399 57 7 s B 

60,984 535 88 L ABCD Weatern Pennaylvanla WB2KDD 480 76 6 s BD K2PS 380 95 4 s B 
N2NVD (+KB2KJT,N2QFN,NS9E) 

WA2YEI 476 30 14 s ABO KA2KFO 150 50 3 s B N3FYD 36,181 309 97 s ABCD 
WB2RVX 135 27 5 s AB 24,123 442 41 L ABCD NW3C 17.466 246 71 s AB WA2ZWS (DL 1 ZR,op) 
WA2YSW 128 29 4 s BD N2HL T (KB2DMK.N2s HWQ,ODA,OLA, KA3FZF 10,504 202 52 s B 474 65 6 s BD 

QJU,WA2~~ 2~~• :~•~fMLMi:a>gs) K2ANL 430 43 10 s A W20RA 78 39 2 s B KA3SDP 3,196 94 34 s B 
N2AWC 32 16 2 s B K3MD 1,430 55 26 s A N2RPU 388 97 4 s B N2LXD (+AA2GV,KB2s MRZ,OAZ,N2a LYZ, W3KJM 532 38 14 s A WD2K 366 60 6 s BD 
Western New York MLT,WA3MKT) WB3J 231 21 11 s A WB20HZ 357 51 7 s AB 18,358 251 87 L ABO WB0IWG 50 10 5 s AB W2FK 324 27 12 s AB W2HPF 128,928 529 136 s ABCD9EFGH K1NKR (+KU2A) KA3AVB 36 12 3 s B WE2G 270 54 5 s B KA2RDO 119,700 584 133 s ABCD9EI 2,697 82 29 L ABCD K3UA 30 6 5 s A KB2KDY 268 67 4 s B K2AN 66,317 494 83 s ABCD9E N2LPO (+KB2LWX) W8IJ/3 80 10 8 Q A WB2VJC 255 51 5 s B KD2YB 63,279 394 79 s ABCD9EFGI 100 50 2 L B K3MJW (KA3s JWJ,WSW,KE3EE,N3s MRT, WB2SPN 232 58 4 s B K20S 38,088 350 69 s ABCDE 

KA2VNP 222 25 6 s AD N2IQU 36,312 296 68 s ABDE MRU,opa) 

N2ROQ 216 23 6 s BCD N20DK 34,155 410 55 s ABCD9E 3 1,980 70 28 L AB 
N2SQV 200 40 5 s B N2NEP 30,415 418 55 s ABCD9 

Delaware WB2FWK 200 50 4 s B NM2J 20,492 326 47 s ABCD9 4 
WB2ZCM 188 47 4 s B W2DYY 20,176 216 52 s ABDEF KB3PO 16,320 255 51 s BD 
N2AIF 188 47 4 s B WA2BPE 18,980 221 73 s ABO K4CHE 13,720 200 56 s ABCD Alabama 
N2GDY 160 18 8 s BCD N2LBE 18,722 274 46 s ABCD9E KA3WSZ 11,154 268 39 s BC KA2DRH 23,180 206 95 s ABD 
K02BU 153 51 3 s B WB2VPH 18,075 488 25 s ABCDE K040IR 1,144 52 22 s B 
N2FIN 144 48 3 s B WA2ZNC 15,204 272 42 s ABCD9E Eastern Pennsylvanla KB4PBM 784 49 18 s B 
N2COU 132 12 11 s AB KA2HSK 14,560 320 35 s ABCD WA3NUF 164,625 851 125 s ABCD9EFGIJ KD4JDT 836 46 12 s ABO 
KB2CWX 130 8 5 s ABCEI KA2J 14,160 364 30 s ABCD K3ESJ 115,290 738 105 s ABCD9E K04IDK 550 47 10 s BO 
N2JJE 114 19 6 s AB W2XG 14,112 478 21 s ABCD WA3YUE 108,834 596 102 s ABCD9EF W4CNQ 510 24 17 s ABO 
WA2QIN 102 12 8 s ABCDE AF2K 9,936 333 27 s ABCD WB3DNI 93,492 515 84 s ABCD9EFGH N4WIG 301 37 7 s BO 
WB2FOB 102 34 3 s B KA2ENE 9,578 319 24 s ABD WA20MY 60,270 391 70 s ABCD9EFGH KD4KZY 204 34 6 s B 
W2KHQ 90 17 5 s BO KE2PM 8,815 196 43 s ABO KB3IB 45,732 333 74 s ABCD9E KD40IG 175 25 7 s B 
KE2JJ 84 28 3 s B N20HP 7,364 158 28 s ABCD9 AK30 45,360 405 56 s ABCD9EF N4AHJ 60 15 4 s A 
WB2UEB 80 16 4 s BC K20EQ 7,359 199 33 s ABO W3KKN 44,520 406 60 s ABCD9EF 
KA2WEI 74 37 2 s B W2UAD 7,328 229 32 s B WA3JUF 39,930 313 55 s ABCD9EFG Georgia 
N2S00 64 12 4 s BO WY2Z 5,814 272 17 s ABCD N3AOG 38,168 314 52 s ABCD9EFGHIJ W04MBK 5.472 90 38 s ABCDE 
NY2U 63 18 3 s BO KE2GD 4,681 151 31 s B W3IIT 34,905 396 65 s ABCDE WD4AFY 3,764 69 43 s ABDE 
WA3RKB 62 31 2 s B WA2YTM 4,575 145 25 s ABCD WA3YON 30,400 276 80 s ABCD9E KD4NUE 3,108 68 37 s ABO 
WF2B 60 26 2 s BD K2SA 4,500 225 15 s BCD N3FUJ 29,760 441 48 s BCD K04MNT 105 15 7 S B 
WB2HKR 60 13 4 s BD WB2TPN 4,100 149 20 s ABCD N3BBI 26,560 415 64 s AB WB4YWK (KB4VAK,K04NDY,N4s VFF,VFG,ops) 
N2DHH 42 8 3 s BCD N20PT 3,979 135 23 s ABCD KB3XG 24,559 226 41 s ABCD9EFG 2,000 70 25 L ABCD WB2VXS 36 18 2 s B W2EQW 3,972 273 12 s ABO WA3AOA 21,756 341 49 s ABCD KB4BKV (KD4s GOL,MZK,WA4DYD,ops) W20DC 33 10 3 s BC K2JIQ 3,840 128 30 s B KZ3X 18,176 219 64 s ABO 1,944 68 27 L ABO 
WV2F 33 8 3 s ABD W2I0G 3,666 105 26 s BOE W3VIR 17.343 209 41 s ABD9EF W4AQL (KC4QFR,WD4DWN,N7a FYS,FYT,ops) 
N2GKM 30 6 3 s BCD WA2ROW 3,648 192 19 s AB WA3HMK 16,983 333 51 s B 989 42 17 L ABDE 
WB2VVS 30 6 3 s BCD W2CNS 3,600 147 20 s ABO K3IUV 16,128 278 36 s ABCDE 
AA2DC 28 14 2 s B K2VV 3,576 149 24 s AB KB3ZS 18,080 284 40 s BOE Kentucky 
W2ARQ 24 4 4 s ABCD KU2A 3,399 54 33 s BCD9E W3GAD 15,834 287 42 s BO AB4CR 14,003 155 67 s ABCDE KB2NRW/N 20 5 2 s C WA2URE 3,234 241 11 s ABD W3GXB 14,580 264 36 s ABCD9 KN40L 4,587 139 33 s B N20JZ 14 7 2 s B N2IZW 3,180 195 12 s BCD WA3EHD 14,518 328 34 s ABCD KM4TY 4,247 137 31 s B WB2KBP 10 5 2 s AB AA2I0 2,644 148 18 s BC WA3IAC 10,725 247 25 s ABCD9E K04VKJ 408 32 12 s BO K3KEL 9,990 222 45 s AB 
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North Carolina 34,425 348 75 L ABCD WBBI (KBDZ,KABOOF,KDBFO,NBs MBZ,OBB, W00HU 400 38 8 s BD 
WA1EHL 16,280 164 74 s ABCD N6KN (+KJ6AW) OVX,RIZ,ZM,WABs MSF,SVV,WFBZ,ops) KA0VYB 126 18 6 s BD 
N4AVV 12,580 132 74 s ABCD 7,922 176 34 L ABCD 37,054 314 97 M ABCDE KB0IAA 120 30 4 s B 
N4YZJ 9,116 131 53 s ABCDE 

Orange 
N8VKE (+NBs OFS,SIV,TYS,UUR,VUR) N0BCB 90 30 3 s B 

W2YV 7,200 144 50 s B 7,308 171 36 L ABCD N0CET 80 20 4 s AB 
N4LFX 4,928 90 44 s ABO WB6FCS 10,248 142 56 s ABCD W9RXJ 54 27 2 s B 
N2CJP 4,860 92 45 s ABCD WA60WD 112 7 2 Q I Wast Virginia KB0YI 40 20 2 s B 
W4FSO 1,980 49 30 s BCDE N6DN (+WB6KUW) K2UOP/8 80,730 410 130 s ABCD9E N0HBK 33 11 3 s B 
N4BNO 756 42 18 S B 1,919 70 19 ABCD NBTLZ 10,980 151 61 s ABCD WB0LSG 32 16 2 s B 
W4DW (KA2FWC,KS2Z,KA3PSK,K4SAN,KC4s 

Santa Barbara 
NBPEK 3,515 95 37 s B N0HBS 28 14 2 s B 

GFR,UQN,KD4S BFJ,OKR,KF4IZ,KJ4S0, WB8BEL 130 13 10 S A N002I 26 13 2 s B 
K04GF,N4s BYO,YTO,WA4BPJ,ops) KC6WLC 8,148 173 42 s ABC N8FMD (+KV8S,N8s KYV,NPP,OCV,OKV,WJBG) WB2V 24 12 2 s B 

23,249 270 67 M ABCDE KC6TJV 638 53 11 s ABO 80,178 485 138 L ABCD N0PGO 22 11 2 s B 
K4LVV (+AA4s SC,ZZ,KU4V,WA4VCC,WB4s N6QOA 550 37 10 s ABCD WA8DQR (+KBLG,N8s DIR,MUU,WA8YCG, N0EJP 20 10 2 s B 

TLX,WTC) KD6FOT 1 1 1 s B WD8AFJ, WFBX) KF0PT 18 9 2 s B 
102,904 565 152 L ABCD 6,550 131 50 L AB K0EN 18 9 2 s B 

Northern Florida 
Santa Clara Valley WB0EJI 14 7 2 s B 
W6RXQ 6,966 114 43 s ABCDE 9 W0UAA 14 7 2 s B 

WB4JEM 12,537 158 63 s ABDE AJ6T 4,716 109 36 s ABCD KB0IXC 10 5 2 s B 
WD4IXD 5,920 122 40 s ABO Nl6L 2,632 73 28 s BD Illinois KE5CP 10 5 2 s B 
N4TWX 5,781 100 47 s ABO AA6HA 1,254 52 19 s ABO K0TXT 6 3 2 s B 
W9GWT 1,794 60 26 s ABO W6IS0 380 38 10 s B 

WB90JR 54,810 226 135 s BCD9EFG WE0K 6 3 2 s B 
KD4FCT 1,612 62 26 s AB W6YLL 80 16 5 s A WB9FWC 34,742 367 58 s ABCDE WD0M 6 6 1 s B N2BJ 14,620 221 43 s ABCD9E W0MN 4 2 2 s B 
South Carolina San Diego W9JGV 10,455 226 41 s BD N00ZL 4 2 2 S B 
KM4ID 11,480 130 70 s ABO W60YJ 1,050 47 15 s BCDI 

WA9FIH 10,220 277 28 s ABCDE WB0GGM (WA2PHW,KA0JWC,WA0RLY,ops) 
N4UFP 2,590 74 35 s AB W6PFE 500 · 50 10 s AB 

W9AVB 6,578 204 26 s ABCD 27,280 209 80 M ABCDE 
KD4HTX 190 19 10 s B 

WA9CCQ 6,438 180 29 s ABCD N0TCN (+N0TCH) 
San Francisco 

K9YHB (N90WR,op) 224 31 7 L ABO 
Southern Florida WN6W 1,539 69 s ABO 

4,094 124 23 s ABCD N0HZO (+KC0P) 19 KA9UMG 3,712 101 29 s ABCD 
K9ES 3,100 102 25 s ABO WB9SNR 3,680 52 23 s DEFGH 

10 3 BD 
W3ZR 3,090 87 30 s ABCD San Joaquin Valley K9GJU 3,173 128 19 s ABCD 
WD4AHZ 1,974 78 21 s BD N6UGR 40 10 4 Q B WB9IFM 2,808 117 24 s B 

Missouri 
KC4SGO 1,458 81 18 s B WA6YBN (KA6AMD,KB6IGC,KC6UTH,N6ZTZ, WA9RIJ 2,268 153 12 s ABO WB0CLL 16,985 144 79 s ABDE 
KD4MZM 672 48 14 s AB WA6ARA,ops) N9NJS 2,077 67 31 s AB 

N0JRN 9,009 125 63 s ABC 
W2VD/4 70 10 7 s AB 8,580 160 39 L ABCD KC9IX 1,752 90 12 s BCDE W0JRP 3,784 68 44 s ABCD 

N9NJY 1,647 61 27 s AB 
KW0A 3,564 81 44 s B 

Tennessee Sacramento Valley K9ZWU 1,540 105 11 s ABCD 
N00D2 760 38 20 s B 

N4VC 5,512 98 · 53 s ABD N6KBX 3,400 100 34 s AB K9ZWV 1,540 105 11 s ABCD 
KF02D 10 5 2 s B 

KC4QWZ 3,906 82 42 s ABO KC6TEU 912 53 16 s ABO AK9Y 1,512 151 8 s BD 
WA0KBZ (+WB0IUN) 

N4MW 2,808 50 36 s ABCDE WB9MXX 988 76 13 s AB 1,450 50 29 AB 
AD4F 105 15 7 S AB 7 WA9CJZ 931 118 7 s BD North Dakota KC4YO (+KM4XW,KB01EW,WB0P) W9NHX 784 112 7 s B 

69,160 350 152 M ABCDE 
Arizona 

WA9MJJ 660 44 10 s ABCD NT0V 4,420 88 34 s ABCDE 

Virginia W7GZ 21 S ABCDEIJ 
WA90YX 490 55 7 s BD Nebraska 2,163 71 W9ZZU 328 82 4 s B 

N4HB 56,341 351 103 s ABCD9E WB70HF (+KB7CRT) WA9GOK 220 55 4 s B KD0HE 1,404 41 27 s ABO 
K90YD/4 30,340 234 82 s BCD9E 689 46 13 L ABO W9PMJ 208 52 4 s B 
W8CM 28,593 269 81 s ABD9E WA7IYG (WB5VHZ,KB7NIE,N7s UGP, ZBA, K9ENZ 150 30 5 s AB South Dakota 
N4MM 18,042 252 62 s ABO ZVJ,ops) 28 6 4 L BD N9DEX 140 35 4 s B WB0HHM 4,136 71 44 s ABCD 
N4KWX 14,080 236 55 s ABD 

Eastern Washington 
K9DKI 120 40 3 s B N0KRX 792 36 22 s B 

W4D0 11,600 133 58 s ABCDE N9MEZ 70 14 5 s B 
K4FTO 8,786 170 46 s ABO W7FHI 208 26 8 s B W9SZ 45 9 5 s B VE 
KN4SM 4,173 107 39 s AB WA9CJZ 33 11 3 s B 
AB4SF 3,200 85 32 s ABO Nevada K9JFN 30 10 3 s B Maritime-Newfoundland 
WA4ZBF 2,184 71 26 s BD WA2MJP 2,448 136 18 s B WA90HI 2 2 1 S B 
N4YKD 750 39 15 s BCD NW70 20 5 2 s C N9BJG (+N9s KJE,LAG,RBE,WA9BOT) VE1MQ 1,794 66 26 S ABD 
K4ME 728 52 14 s B N7ZEV 4 · 1 1 s E 10,075 126 65 L ABCD VE1APA 752 38 16 S ABDE 
K4UO 450 30 15 s B WD9EXD (+W9RVG) Quebec WA4MMP 216 18 12 s ABO Oregon 1,500 70 15 ABCD 
W3FTG 147 21 7 s B KE7CX 4,096 108 32 s ABCDE VE2XX 6,080 126 38 s ABCD9 
W4LMJ 72 12 6 s A N7PRC 816 68 12 s B Indiana VE2DRB 4,116 129 28 s BD 
WR3I 15,555 179 61 Q ABCDE WA7I0H 705 41 15 s ABO WABR/9 54,171 312 117 s ABCD9EF VE2LC 672 42 12 s ABCD 
WA4PGM (+NET) KG7FV 510 51 10 s B N9MKC 18,000 300 60 s B VE2PIJ 1,210 92 10 Q BD 

12,740 161 65 L ABO AA7QZ 430 36 10 s BCD N3AJX 6,804 162 42 s B Ontario KA7EXM 10 5 2 Q B K9DZE 5,460 115 39 s ABO 
5 KB9FZQ 3,818 83 46 s AB VE3ASO 123,662 504 146 s ABCD9EFGI 

Utah KB9GLS 3,552 96 37 s AB VE3KDH 21,165 415 51 s B 

Arkansas WA7PIB 1,962 71 18 s ABCDE WBBYFE 2,691 57 39 s ABCD VE3RKK 16,425 365 45 s B 

K5UR 32,724 206 108 s ABCDE NJ7A 1,860 64 20 s ABDE NY9B 1,560 55 24 s ABO VE3FGU 10,560 192 55 s AB 

KB5QKS 1,040 48 20 s ABO AA7AA 380 33 10 s ABO WB9DRB 999 32 27 s ABCD VE3DSQ 7,740 134 45 s BD 
WB7REL 198 15 11 s ABO N9GXC 989 43 23 s B VE3RM 7,097 131 47 s ABCD 

Louisiana 
NU9H 130 23 5 s BD VE3SMA 7,020 128 39 s ABCDE 

Waatarn Washington WB9YHH 26 13 2 s B VE3GBA 5,652 157 36 s B 
KF51U 3,320 83 40 s AB WD9BDW 15 15 1 s B VE3WCB 4,818 122 33 s ABE 
N5WKI 28 7 4 s B K7ND 3,976 105 28 s ABDE KA9PGA 10 10 VE3BFM 3,161 74 29 s ABCDE 
N5KWB (+N5s JBZ,ZWO) KE7SW 1,513 74 17 s ABCD 1 s B 

WA7UQV 1,500 87 15 s BOE K9ET 10 10 1 s B VE3VII 2,782 107 26 s B 
5,684 101 49 L ABO AJ9T 6 6 1 s B VE3SXE 1,968 70 24 s ABO 

KB7I0G 768 42 12 s BOE 
Mississippi K07G 55 11 5 s A 

VE3USC 1,748 92 19 s AB 
Wisconsin VE3WMD 1,330 58 19 s BD 

KG5MZ 54 9 6 s B W0UC/9 74,228 339 154 s ABCD9EFG VE3URS 1,121 46 19 s ABCD 
8 WA9LZM 4,320 105 40 s ABO VE3PWJ 784 37 16 s BD 

New Mexico KD9TH 2,106 81 26 s B VE3FVW 450 26 10 s ABDE 
K5MAT 1,078 51 14 s ABCD Michigan KA9QFK 1,624 56 29 s B, VE3DEW (+VE3ECL) 

W5IXR 310 22 10 s ABC KB8NNE 25,232 267 83 s ABCD WA9LWJ 1,275 51 25 s AB 7,120 172 40 L ABO 

KN5S 130 13 10 s AB WB8TGY 24,742 181 89 s ABCD9EF N0AKC 1,104 43 23 s ABCD VE3SAU (VE3s FHU,GOG,OJN,SXE,XJX,ops) 
KB8JI 18,480 162 88 s ABCDE K90SH 880 41 20 s ABO 6,314 128 41 L ABCD 

North Texas W8UCI 16,683 202 67 s ABCD KD9PW 748 29 22 s ABCD VE3GOG (+VE3XJX) 

N5WS 33,592 265 76 s ABD9E K8MD 16,491 203 69 s ABO NZ9U 240 20 12 s AB 336 35 ABO 

WD5EWD 9,016 160 46 s ABD WZ8T 15,096 182 74 s ABDE WA9PWP 72 12 6 s AB Manitoba 
W0VX/5 4,352 99 32 s ABDI KU8P 12,780 169 60 s ABDE N0BSH 7 7 1 s B 
AA5IB 1,634 35 19 s ABD9EG K0BI 12,139 175 61 s ABC WD9BGA 462 27 14 Q BD VE4KQ 795 31 15 s ABCDE 
N0IDR 108 9 6 S ABDI N8LMT 7,222 155 46 s ABC AA9AO (+KA9BXG) 
AASC (+AA5IB,N50SG,W5NZS,WA5s JAT, NBNOS 6,627 141 47 s AB 4,128 78 43 ABCD Alberta 

TKU,VJB) AC8W 5,513 149 37 s B VESTA 1,740 67 20 s ABCD 
90,068 322 92 M ABCD9EFGHIJL KB8EAP 5,376 128 42 s B " wa5s (+AA5AM) KUBU 5,160 100 43 s ABO British Columbia 
65,930 281 95 M ABCD9EFGHIL N8PJP 4,375 118 35 s ABO Colorado VE7CYT 88 22 4 s A 

K9MK (+ops) K8BHZ 4,264 104 41 s B VE7KPB 78 8 6 s BCD 
3,267 71 27 M ABD9E KBNWD 3,400 100 34 s B W0JF 98 8 7 S ABDE 

KYSN (+KM5X) N8PVT 2,414 71 34 s B N0KV (+K0Rl,N0BZ) 
Rovers 

25,160 227 85 ABCD K8CV 207 23 9 S B 19,100 229 50 M ABCD9EFI 

Oklahoma 
KU8Y (+KA8TBW,KZ8E,N08A) 

Iowa Atlantic 47,136 403 96 L ABCD 
N6CL 3,116 62 41 s ABO NN9K/0 24,440 210 94 s ABCD KD2KQ (+KD5RO) 

WM4Z 1,485 55 27 s B Ohio WB0YFL 4,368 70 42 s BCD9E 409,840 775 235 7 R ABCD9EFGHIJL 

KA5WRG (+WD5G) WABNJR 141,984 582 174 s ABCD9E KD0PY 3,441 93 37 s B W02P 305,244 561 278 11 R ABCDEHI 

851 35 23 L ABO WA8WZG 65,270 398 122 s ABDE W0YPT 1,675 40 25 s BCDE KB3PW (+K2DB) 

KE8FD 62,749 347 131 s ABCDE K0JQA 1,296 48 27 s B 265,200 628 195 4 R ABCD9EFGL 

South Texas KB8ZW 32,430 253 94 s ABCD9E W0RAP 1,116 24 18 s DE N2KXS 250,312 451 268 11 R ABCDEHI 

KB5IUA 7,548 117 51 s ABDE WB8K 21,248 275 64 s ABO KD0BT 12 3 3 s BD N2HKD (+K1JUL) 

K8WW 19,800 210 s ABCD 246,341 599 181 9 R ABCD9EI 
KC5FP 170 13 10 s ABO 72 

Kansas N2EZS 211,190 521 A 
N5SRC 5 5 1 s B K8MR 16,802 271 62 s AB 245 11 ABCDE 

AA8Q 15,903 279 57 s B W00P 37,288 202 118 s ABCDE WA2BPQ 151,962 550 186 11 A ABCD 

West Texas WA8QNR 14,101 203 59 s ABCD N0LL 25,200 185 100 s ABCDE N2PEB 79,980 267 129 5 A ABCDL 

W5AL 3,040 58 40 s ABCD W8CBR 9,849 201 49 s AB N0KEV 1,650 40 25 s BOE WD5BRP ( +KU3T) 

N8LOT 8,178 174 47 s AB WD0G 1,092 42 26 s AB 54,902 452 97 4 A ABCDE 
KB5KY J ( +KG50V) WABTMK 8,073 207 39 s B W0RT 308 22 14 s B KB2LWT 53,550 202 175 10 A ABCD 

550 37 11 L BD N8LGP 6,642 162 41 s B 
N3EVV 47,704 342 89 6 A ABCDE 

N8GLS 6,314 154 41 s B Minnesota K3DMA 20,010 274 46 2 A ABCDE 

8 WA8GMT 5,896 134 44 s AB WA0BWE 63,504 359 98 s ABCD9EF KE2MK 18,906 335 46 4 A BCD 

N8CCC 4,860 110 36 s ABCD WA0NTT 21,389 225 73 s ABDE KB2HVL 17,472 242 52 4 R ABCD 

li.os Angeles WB8PAT 2,574 55 33 s ABCDE W0KRX 19,608 176 76 s ABCDEF WA2MOP 14,328 86 72 4 A ABCD9EI 

WA6RAY 12,168 202 39 s ABCDE WA8GXM 1,943 63 29 s ABO K0FQA 18,880 157 59 s ABDEF KB2UW 13,356 312 36 4 R BD 

N6RPM 3,146 80 26 s ABDE WA8RCN 1,914 87 22 s B WD0CJM 4,715 65 41 s BOE K20ID 11,275 223 41 4 A BCD 

W6GGV 1,246 63 14 s BD WA4GPM 1,260 54 21 s BE WA2HFl/0 4,356 101 36 s ABO KB2SE 9,827 244 31 4 R BD 

W6IST 948 52 12 s BCD KB8KVJ 1,170 78 15 s AB K0CJ 3,534 91 31 s ABO N2LPQ 6,642 116 41 4 A BCD 

KD6FSM 850 61 10 s BD KB1SF 576 34 16 s BD W0AUS 2,982 101 21 s ABCDE NS9E 6,510 110 31 4 R BCDIL 

WA5DJJ 3,160 125 20 Q ABO N8002 540 36 15 s B WB0MLL 2,200 100 22 s B WA2LCC 5,068 181 28 2 A B 

W6TRW (KC6TPN,KD6s IGH,IGl,NPY,N6s WA3TID/8 162 18 9 s B K0GJX 1,716 66 26 s AB WV2J 4,059 83 33 4 A BD 

PXB,ZAY,WA6MPF,ops) N8VEA 100 50 2 s B KB0IKP 1,491 59 21 s BD K3DLS (+WA3TUL) 

12,493 252 31 M ABCDE W3MMM 85 17 5 s B N9CIQ 636 44 12 s ABO 2,040 65 17 5 A BC 

N6RMJ (K2LCT,WB20DH,ops) W8XT 273 30 7 a ABCD N0USE 434 62 7 s B 
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WA2GFP 990 63 11 4 A BC N8FUJ 1,248 37 32 8 A BD N1KBY 141,328 460 148 8 A BCDE KD4IDI (+WD4KWM) 
N3KWQ 145 29 5 2 A AB N4STK 204 13 12 4 A ABD KA1TBS 40,854 405 66 2 A ABCD9E 1,197 57 21 7 A B 

N1 FXG (+N1 NGJ) KD4EDE 513 57 9 9 A B Central Hudson 21,244 334 47 4 A ABCD 
KE9QT 174,873 410 213 10 A ABCDF NR1l 1,252,440 918 380 8 A ABCD9EFGI KA1WER 2,067 104 13 2 A BCD Southwestern 
WB9EEA (+AA9D) KA 1 ZE 1,250,640 919 380 8 A ABCD9EFGI K1CYD 1,859 190 7 3 A BD K6LMN 16,147 174 67 5 A ABCDEL 

146,276 424 194 7 A ABCD9EFIJ N1NOE 14,534 135 43 4 A BC9EFGH N1KNX 1,820 83 15 4 A BCD K0BGU6 1,006 46 21 2 A BD 
KE2XB 8,970 209 30 4 A ABCD KB1MU 900 150 6 2 A B K6AWO 360 25 9 2 A BD Dakota WA2EQW 4,403 196 17 4 A BCD KC1TH 871 31 13 2 A BCD9E K1FJM 225 25 9 3 A B 

N0HJZ 321,160 543 248 8 A ABCDEFI W2JVF 3,816 44 24 2 A ABC9EFGHIJ N1JRY 693 77 9 3 A B N6TCZ 39 7 3 2 A BC 
KB0ZQ 157,178 357 206 10 A ABCDEI W2UC (N2KUN,op) N1MOK 630 54 9 2 A BCD 
WA2VOI 11,826 101 73 11 A BDE 3,376 155 16 4 A BCD K1LNB 420 84 5 4 A AB West Gulf 
KC0P 1,955 80 23 4 A ABD N20TY 2,072 148 14 4 A B WG1H 162 54 3 2 A B WB5LUA 38,719 156 73 4 R ABCD9EFGHIJL 
N0BSG 1,424 89 16 2 A B N2SGY 1,804 141 11 2 A BD KA1DNX 116 29 4 2 R B N5QGH 32,913 142 69 4 R ABCD9EFGHIJL 
N0CKK 1,248 64 16 2 A ABD N2THL 1,680 120 14 4 R B KA1ZCY 48 8 3 2 R C KA5B0U 6,336 92 33 4 R BDE 
N0SPE ( +N0QZL) KF2AB 1,548 69 18 4 R BD N5PGH 5,916 113 34 4 R BD9EFI 

910 60 13 2 R ABD N2IUl 913 68 11 3 R BD Northwestern 
N0MWE 880 88 10 2 R AB KB2KFV 752 78 8 2 A BD K7CW 1,242 67 18 4 R BD Canada 
WD0HHH 594 66 9 4 R B KA2EXB 392 56 7 2 R AB VE6Dll 8,384 202 32 4 R BD N6VB 540 51 10 2 R BC N2KFR 120 19 5 2 R BD Pacific VE3NJK 6,480 46 40 6 R ABCD9EFGI KB0CEM 414 46 9 2 A B K2BST 28 6 4 2 A ABC WB9AJZ 7,392 117 56 4 A ABD VE6IMB 3,744 123 26 4 A BD N0PUJ 402 67 6 2 A B KB2JZI 18 4 3 2 A BD K6AAW 1,980 60 33 5 A B VE60YR 2,048 128 16 4 A B N0TBQ 329 39 7 2 A BD WA2TVN 12 6 2 2 A B WA5YWC 406 29 14 2 A B VE30Il (+VE3NPB) N0MGY 306 44 6 2 A BD 645 40 15 4 A ABD K0TS 280 51 5 2 A BD Midwest Roanoke 
N0PGQ 116 29 4 2 A B AJ0E (+K0TLM) N4BG 1,125 45 25 5 A B Checklogs N0MSB 112 28 4 2 A B 80,883 251 209 11 A ABCDE WA4LHE 286 22 13 5 A B K1GAO, WB1CKI, KA2MCU, N2CUA, N020, N0SPI 95 ·19 5 2 A B 

KB3PW, N9IMH, W9YCV, N0PDD and VE30EU. WA0VLG 48 12 4 2 A B New England Southeastern KB0EIJ 24 6 4 2 R B KA1QAS1,277,880 940 382 8 A ABCD9EFGI KD4IDG 1,680 61 24 6 A BD 
Great Lakes K1CPJ 1,269,637 924 381 8 A ABCD9EFGI 

WD8AUB 8,800 160 55 4 A B !Q5'Fz_.! 
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